Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other
policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to
review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
Page 1 of 6
Physician Quality Reporting Initiative (PQRI) Measures and Specifications
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is pleased to announce that the 2007
Physician Quality Reporting Initiative (PQRI) Quality Measures and Specifications are now available.

Act (Section1862(a)(1)(A)) if the following  conditions are satisfied:
1. The Medicare beneficiary:
 Has a body-mass index (BMI) > 35,
 Has at least one co-morbidity related to obesity (such as diabetes or
hypertension), and
 Has been previously unsuccessful with medical treatment for obesity.
2. The Procedure is performed in an approved facility listed at
CMS website.
Note: The NCD itself has not changed and treatments for obesity alone are
non-covered.
The following revisions to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Publication 100-
04; Chapter 32) provide guidance for bariatric surgery claims payment:
ICD-9 Diagnosis Codes for BMI ≥35
ICD-9-CM Code Descriptor
V85.35 Body Mass Index 35.0-35.9, adult
Disclaimer
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either
the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement
of their contents.
Page 2 of 6
MLN Matters Number: 5477 Related Change Request Number: 5477
V85.36 Body Mass Index 36.0-36.9, adult
V85.37 Body Mass Index 37.0-37.9, adult
V85.38 Body Mass Index 38.0-38.9, adult
V85.39 Body Mass Index 39.0-39.9, adult
V85.4 Body Mass Index 40 and over, adult
Claims must be submitted to carriers or A/B MACs with the ICD-9-CM diagnosis
code of 278.01 for morbid obesity and one of the appropriate Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes as follows: